China Beach Orphanage. 

g. On 28 April, a party Vlas held at Battery "cn for the 12 children 
from the Chine.. Beach Orphanage who are being sponsored by :Battery i1CII. 

a. A Battalion record-wB2 set in the number of practice raids held 
during a. one month period. One thousand forty three (1043) aircraft were 
designated as practice raias.. Of these, one thousand t.wei+ty one (1021) 
were successfully engaged for an engagement rate of 98.0%, 

b; Tvlenty. one (21) HAvIT< Railfu vre:re held during the month of April. 
Of th~se1 nine1~o.8n (19) weJ.'e successfully engaged for an engagement rate

[...]

g. On 28 April, a party was held at Battery "C" for the 12 children
from the China Beach Orphanage who are being sponsored by Battery "C".

4. Air Defense

a. A Battalion record was set in the number of practice raids held
during a one month period. One thousand forty three (1043) aircraft were
designated as practice raids. Of these, one thousand twenty one (1021)
were successfully engaged for an engagement rate of 98.0%

b. Twenty one (21) HAWK Raids were held during the month of April.
Of these, nineteen (19) were successfully engaged for an engagement rate
of 90.4%

5. Ground Defense

a. At Battery "A" clearing around the perimeter is continuing.

[...]

operate and the digital marker generator was missing eight cards.

11 Awards

C., Corporal W.V. DORSCHU was awarded Meritorious Mast 3 April 1968.

Lance Corporal R.V. GILLIS was awarded Meritorious Mast 4 April 1968.

12. Informational Services

Cro One hundred twenty eight (128) Home Town News Releases were forward-
ed from this Battalion during the month of April 1968.

b. On 27 April a team from CBS News was present at H&S Battery, 1st
LAAM Bn. A transient Anti-Air Warfare exercise was held while the group
WCB in the Anti-Air Operations Central.